














 

Exhibit A - Services 

 

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B, County shall provide City with the 

following services: 

 

1. CODE ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 

a. The County agrees to provide code enforcement services within the corporate 

limits of the City through the San Mateo County Planning and Building 

Department (“Planning Department”) as set forth in this agreement (“Services”).  

The services shall be provided by a Code Compliance Officer employed by the 

County and supervised by the Lead Code Compliance Officer and the Deputy 

Director of the Planning Department. 

 

b. The County shall respond to complaints forwarded by the San Carlos Building 

Official (“Building Official”) regarding violations of the San Carlos Municipal and 

Zoning code involving weeds, over-grown shrubbery, blighted vacant homes, and 

illegal signs. 

 

c. The County shall inspect the sites that are the subject of the complaints 

forwarded by the Building Official within seventy-two (72) hours of receiving the 

complaint unless lawful access cannot be obtained, extenuating circumstances 

exist, or the Building Official agrees to an alternative timeframe. 

 

d. If the County determines that no municipal or zoning violation exists, the County 

will inform the Building Official of the basis of this determination, and where 

possible, refer the complaining party to other departments, agencies, or services 

that may be able to provide assistance. 

 

e. In instances where County investigations confirm the presence of a Municipal or 

Zoning Code violation, the County shall develop and implement a strategy for 

abating the violation in coordination with the Building Official. 

 

f. Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Agreement, the Services shall 

only encompass duties and functions of the type coming within the jurisdiction of 

and customarily rendered by the Planning Department under the County Charter, 

the statues of the State of California, and under the City municipal codes.   

 

2. ADMINISTRATION OF PERSONNEL 

a. The rendition of the services performed by the Planning Department, the 

standards of performance, the discipline of personnel, and other matters incident 

to the performance of such services and the control of personnel so employed 

shall remain with the County. 

 

b. All City employees who work in conjunction with the Planning Department 

pursuant to this Agreement shall remain employees of the City and shall not have 

any claim or right to employment, civil service protection, salary, or benefits or 

claims of any kind from the County based on this Agreement. 



 

 

c. All County employees who work in conjunction with the City pursuant to this 

Agreement shall remain employees of the County and shall not have any claim or 

right to employment, civil service protection, salary, or benefits or claims of any 

kind from the City based on this Agreement. 

 

3. CITY OBLIGATIONS 

a. In all instances where special supplies, stationery, notices, forms, and the like 

must be issued in the name of City, the same shall be supplied by City at its own 

cost and expense. 

  



 

Exhibit B – Rates / Payments 

 

In consideration of the services described in Exhibit A. City shall pay as follows: 

 

1. CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

a. City shall pay County for Services described in this Agreement as calculated 

below. 

 

2. INVOICING / BILLING 

a. On a quarterly basis, the Planning Department shall submit to City an invoice for 

services rendered during the preceding quarter. 

b. Payments and questions regarding invoicing shall be directed to the Planning 

Department. 

 

3. PAYMENTS 

a. The County shall charge an hourly rate of $72.24 for all services rendered 

pursuant to this agreement.   

b. Charges will not exceed the indicated totals below. 

c. City payments shall be due to the County within 30 days of the date of invoice. 

 

Year Maximum Charges 

1 $54,100 

2 $55,723 

3 $57,394 

4 $59,116 

5 $60,890 

Total Contract Value $287,223 

 

 

 

 



(Internal Form) Issued by County of San Mateo Contract Compliance Committee April 1, 2015

County of San Mateo ~ 3 YearWaiver Request NEW CONTRACT

DATE: 11/12/2015 TO: Contract Compliance Committee

FROM: Heather Hardy DEPARTMENT: Planning & Building
Contractor Name: City of San Carlos
Contract Number: TBD

Contract Start Date: 12/15/2015 Contract End Date: 12/14/2020

Contract Dollar Amount: $287,223

Describe the open, fair and competitive selection process used:

3 Quotes Request for Proposals Sole Source

Other Selection Process (explain):

Explain the Funding Source (for the full term of the contract): This is a reverse contract whereby the
County will provide code enforcement services to the City of San Carlos.

It is in the best interest of the County to execute this contract formore than three years for the
following reason(s):

Necessary in order to respond to an emergency Sole Source (no other provider offers
this service)

No compliant contractors are capable of
providing the goods/service

Grant, subvention or agreement with a
public agency

This is part of a Cooperative or Joint Purchasing
Agreement

Better cost/value from service provider
with longer contract term

This is a temporary extension until an RFP can
be completed

Other:

Explain in more detail why it is in the best interest of the County to execute this contract for more
than three years: The County and the City of San Carlos are currently both satisfied by this ongoing
arrangement. The City and the Department Head have requested that we extend the new contract to
5 years in order to save time in the future. The contract does include a 90 day cancellation clause,
with or without cause.

BELOW THIS LINE FOR CONTRACT COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE ONLY

APPROVED NOT APPROVED

________________________________________________
Contract Compliance Committee
Joanne Ward, Countywide Contracts Administrator

DATE: 11/13/2015
Joanne M. Ward

Digitally signed by Joanne M. Ward 
DN: cn=Joanne M. Ward, o=Human Resources, 
Procurement Division, ou=County of San Mateo, 
email=jmward@smcgov.org, c=US 
Date: 2015.11.13 13:12:57 -08'00'


	Year: 
	Maximum Charges: 
	1: 
	54100: 
	2: 
	55723: 
	3: 
	57394: 
	4: 
	59116: 
	5: 
	60890: 
	Total Contract Value: 
	287223: 


